University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

GUIDELINES FOR THE PREPARATION OF EXPATRIATES ON
INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENTS IN SOUTH AFRICAN MULTINATIONAL
ENTERPRISES

ADOLF JOHAN VoGEL

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

DOCTOR COMMERCII (BUSINESS MANAGEMENT)

in the

FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES

at the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PROMOTORS:

Prof. P.W.C de Wit

Prof. J.J. van Vuuren

PRETORIA NOVEMBER 2005



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the following people and enterprises, without whose help and support

this research would not have been possible.

To all the South African MNEs who were willing to participate in this study, while it was

so easy for others to just say no, thank you very much.

Solly Millard and Jaqui Sommerville from the Department of Statistics at the University
of Pretoria, for their help and guidance in the preparation of the questionnaire and the

analysis and interpretation of the data.

My promoters, Prof. Piet de Wit and Prof. Jurie van Vuuren for your support, guidance
and motivation throughout the study period. Thank you for sharing your knowledge with

me.

My parents, Jako and Anne-Marie Vogel, who have throughout my life encouraged and
motivated me to excel in everything that I have attempted and done. I am just sorry that I
was not able to complete this DCom degree while my father was still alive, as it was one

of his dreams for me to complete this degree.

To my girlfriend, Marizelle Venter for all the love, support and words of encouragement

during this study. I really appreciate all that you have done for me.

Last and the most important, our Father in heaven who has through His love and grace
given me the strength and ability to do this research and who has guided me through the

difficult times during the research.

Dedicated to:
JJ. VoGEL



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

SUMMARY

GUIDELINES FOR THE PREPARATION OF EXPATRIATES ON
INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENTS IN SOUTH AFRICAN MULTINATIONAL

ENTERPRISES
By
ADOLF JOHAN Vo6GEL
Promotors: Prof. P.W.C de Wit
Prof. J.J. van Vuuren
Department: Business Management
Degree: Doctor Commercii

Over the years, a number of studies have identified the failure of expatriate — the early
termination of an international assignment — as a major problem for multinational enterprises
(MNE). MNEs in, for example the USA, have reported expatriate failure rates of as high as
40 percent for assignments to developed countries and 70 percent when assignments are in
developing countries. These failures can cost the MNE three times the expatriates’ annual
salary plus the cost of the relocation. Even if an expatriate stays the full duration of an
international assignment it has been determined that many, as much as 50 percent, operate at
less than optimal levels of productivity. International studies have, however, shown that if
expatriates are properly prepared, supported and trained, the success of their assignment can

be ensured.

A South African study has, however, shown that South African MNEs are not providing the

structured training programmes required by expatriates for an international assignment.

In order to determine the preparation, support and training needs of South African expatriates
this formal study was undertaken, consisting of a literature study as well as an empirical
study. At first a literature study was conducted in order to determine what was happening

internationally with respect to expatriation and expatriate preparation, support and training as



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

well as to determine what the best practices are for expatriate preparation, support and
training. The literature study was then followed by the empirical study, a link to a web site
hosting the structured questionnaire was sent to expatriates working for South African MNEs

currently on an international assignment.

The study has revealed that South African MNEs are not providing expatriates with the
preparation, support and training they require for an international assignment, and has
identified what preparation, support and training is required by South African expatriates.
The study has also identified that the age of the expatriate; the duration of an international
assignment; the location of the assignment and the management level of the expatriate do not

influence the preparation, support and training needs of these expatriates.

Recommendations are made on how to prepare, support and train South African expatriates
for an international assignment, which will not only be useful to South African MNEs but to
South African universities presenting courses in international management and international

human resource management as well.



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

TABLE OF CONTENT

1. INTRODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.
1.7.

2.1.
2.2.

2.3.

24.

2.5.
2.6.

INTRODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT
RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

LITERATURE REVIEW

RESEARCH DESIGN

CHAPTER OUTLINE

ABBREVIATIONS

REFERENCE TECHNIQUE

INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTRODUCTION
THE STRATEGIC IMPORTANCE OF HUMAN RESOURCES
2.2.1. Human resources as valuable
2.2.2. Human resources as rare
2.2.3. Human resources as inimitable
2.2.4. Human resources as non-substitutable
SOURCES OF PERSONNEL
2.3.1. Home country nationals
2.3.2. Host country nationals
2.3.3. Third country nationals
2.3.4. Inpatriates
SELECTION
2.4.1. Selection criteria
2.4.2. Selection procedures
2.4.2.1. Testing procedures
2.4.2.2. Interviewing procedures
2.4.2.3. An adjustment model
2.4.2.4. Genetically modified recruitment
TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMPENSATION
2.6.1. Salaries
2.6.2. Allowances

22
24
25
27

28
28
29
30
30
31
32
33
33
33
33
34
34
34
44
45
45
46
48
48
49
51
51



2.7.
2.8.

University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

2.6.2.1. Housing allowances
2.6.2.2. Cost-of-living allowances
2.6.2.3. Allowances for tax differentials
2.6.2.4. Education allowances
2.6.2.5. Moving and orientation allowances
2.6.3. Bonuses
2.6.3.1. Overseas premiums
2.6.3.2. Contract termination payments
2.6.3.3. Home leave
2.6.4. Health benefits
2.6.5. Compensation of third country nationals
2.6.6. International status
2.6.7. Different approaches to compensation
2.6.8. Examples of compensation policies
PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL
REPATRIATION

2.8.1. Organisation strategies for effective repatriation

2.8.2.

2.8.1.1.

2.8.1.2.
2.8.1.3.
2.8.1.4.
2.8.1.5.
2.8.1.6.
2.8.1.7.
2.8.1.8.
2.8.1.9.

Select highly qualified employees for international
assignments

Assign a formal sponsor for each expatriate

Link overseas assignments to long-term career plans

Retain expatriates in the home country HR planning system
Increase the size and flexibility of the re-entry time window
Transcend divisional boundaries

Implement a “holding pattern” and make it count

Foster an appreciative home country environment

Create a repatriate directory

2.8.1.10. Utilise repatriates to train future expatriates

Personal expatriate strategies for effective repatriation

2.8.2.1.
2.8.2.2.
2.8.2.3.

2.8.2.4.

Remain in close touch with sponsors and HR managers
Develop close relations with other informal sponsors
Develop rapport with managers who supervise attractive
positions

Maintain visibility

51
52
53
53
53
54
54
54
54
55
58
58
59
60
61
64
71

72
72
73
73
74
74
74
75
75
76
76
77
77

77
77



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

2.8.2.5. Visit headquarters frequently during the assignment 78
2.8.2.6. Don’t leave your fate in the hands of the HR system 78
2.9. SUMMARY 78
. INTERNATIONAL STAFFING 81
3.1. INTRODUCTION 81
3.2. INTERNATIONAL STRATEGIES 82
3.2.1. International strategy 83
3.2.2. Multidomestic strategy 83
3.2.3. Global strategy 84
3.2.4. Transnational strategy 85
3.3. STAFFING POLICIES 85
3.3.1. Ethnocentric staffing policy 86
3.3.2. Polycentric staffing policy 86
3.3.3. Global staffing policy 87
3.3.4. Regiocentric staffing policy 88
3.4. CHOICE OF STAFFING POLICY 88
3.5. REASONS FOR EMPLOYING EXPATRIATES 90
3.6. STAFFING DECISIONS SUPPORT GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT 93
3.6.1. Link staffing strategies to global business goals 93
3.6.2. Develop compensation and benefits policies 93
3.6.3. Develop a performance management structure 94
3.6.4. Create a communication strategy 94
3.6.5. Monitor results 94
3.7. INTERNATIONAL STAFFING PROBLEMS 95
3.8. CHANGES IN INTERNATIONAL STAFFING POLICY 99
3.9. SUMMARY 101
. THE PREPARATION, SUPPORT AND TRAINING OF EXPATRIATES 102
4.1. INTRODUCTION 102
4.2. PREPARATION 103
4.3. TRAINING 106
4.3.1. Cultural training 108

4.3.2. Language training 111



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

4.3.3. Practical training
4.4. SUPPORT
4.5. SUMMARY

5. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
5.1. INTRODUCTION
5.2. PROBLEM STATEMENT AND OBJECTIVES
5.2.1. Problem statement
5.2.2. Objectives of the study
5.3. SAMPLING DESIGN
5.3.1. Target population
5.3.2. The sampling frame
5.3.3. Sampling units
5.3.4. Probability versus nonprobability sampling
5.3.4.1. Convenience versus judgment/purposive sampling
5.3.5. Sample size
5.4. RESEARCH DESIGN
5.5. DATA COLLECTION
5.5.1. Questionnaire design
5.5.2. Testing of the questionnaire
5.5.3. Response rate
5.5.4. Coding
5.6. DATA ANALYSIS
5.6.1. Characteristics of sound measurement
5.6.1.1. Validity
5.6.1.2. Reliability
5.6.1.3. Practicality
5.6.1.4. Reliability of this measure
5.6.2. t-Test
5.6.3. Chi-Square test
5.7. LIMITATIONS
5.8. SUMMARY

6. ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

112
112
115

117
117
117
118
119
120
120
121
121
122
122
123
124
124
124
127
128
129
129
130
130
131
132
132
133
134
135
135

137



7.

6.1.
6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.
6.6.
6.7.
6.8.
6.9.
6.10.

University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

INTRODUCTION
DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF THE SAMPLE

6.2.1.
6.2.2.
6.2.3.
6.2.4.
6.2.5.
6.2.6.

Age profile of respondents

Gender profile of the respondents
Marital status of respondents
Hierarchical position of respondents
Duration of the international assignment

Location of an international assignment

RELIABILITY

6.3.1.

Cronbach’s Alpha

6.3.1.1. Preparation of expatriates
6.3.1.2. Support of expatriates
6.3.1.3. Training of expatriates
6.3.1.4. Expatriate spouses
6.3.1.5. Expatriates’ children

PROVIDED VERSUS REQUIRED

6.4.1.
6.4.2.
6.4.3.
6.4.4.
6.4.5.
6.4.6.

Preparation of expatriates
Support for expatriates
Training of expatriates
Spouses of expatriates
Children of expatriates

Paired #-test section totals

SPOUSE AND FAMILY NEEDS

LOCATION NEEDS

REQUIREMENTS AND AGE

REQUIREMENTS AND DURATION
REQUIREMENTS AND MANAGEMENT LEVEL
OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS

6.10.1. Provided

6.10.2. Required

6.11. SUMMARY

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
INTRODUCTION

7.1.

137
137
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
144
145
145
146
146
147
147
149
151
152
154
154
156
158
160
161
163
165
165
165
168

169
169



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

7.2. LITERATURE REVIEW
7.3. CONCLUSION
7.3.1. Demographic profile
7.3.2. Preparation, support and training provided versus required
7.3.3. Spouse and family needs
7.3.4. Location needs
7.3.5. Requirements and age
7.3.6. Requirements and duration
7.3.7. Requirements by management level
7.4. RECOMMENDATIONS
7.4.1. Preparation
7.4.2. Support
7.4.3. Training
7.4.4. Spouses
7.4.5. Children
7.5. FUTURE RESEARCH

8. BIBLIOGRAPHY

169
171
171
175
175
176
178
180
182
184
185
187
188
189
190
191

193



Figure 2.1:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 6.1:
Figure 6.2:
Figure 6.3:
Figure 6.4:
Figure 6.5:
Figure 6.6:

University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

LIST OF FIGURES

A theoretic model for explaining international adjustment of expatriates
Four basic strategies

Age profile of the respondents

Gender profile of the respondents

Marital status of the respondents

Hierarchical position of the respondents

Duration of an international assignment

Location of international assignments

47

82

138
139
139
141
142
143



University of Pretoria — Vogel, A J (2006)

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Rank of criteria in expatriate selection 37
Table 2.2: Work-family issues 43
Table 2.3: National differences in compensation 50
Table 2.4: Annual cost-of-living in selected locations worldwide, 2000 52
Table 5.1: Measures of central tendency and dispersion permissible with each

type of measurement scale 127
Table 5.2: Summary of validity estimates 130
Table 5.3: Summary of reliability estimates 131
Table 6.1: Gender profile of the respondents 138
Table 6.2: Marital status of the respondents 139
Table 6.3: Hierarchical position of the respondents 140
Table 6.4: Cronbach’s alpha results for Preparation 145
Table 6.5: Cronbach’s alpha results for Support 145
Table 6.6: Cronbach’s alpha results for Training 146
Table 6.7: Cronbach’s alpha results for Spouses 146
Table 6.8: Cronbach’s alpha results for Children 146
Table 6.9: t-Test for preparation required vs. provided 147
Table 6.10:  #-Test for support required vs. provided 150
Table 6.11:  #-Test for training required vs. provided 152
Table 6.12:  ¢-Test for required vs. provided for trailing spouses 153
Table 6.13:  t-Test for required vs. provided for expatriate children 154
Table 6.14:  Paired #-test section totals 155

Table 6.15:  t-Test for required vs. provided for trailing spouses 156



	00FRONT
	Title Page
	Acknowledgements
	Summary
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	Bibliography

