GUIDELINES FOR THE PREPARATION OF EXPATRIATES ON INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENTS IN SOUTH AFRICAN MULTINATIONAL ENTERPRISES

by

ADOLF JOHAN VöGEL

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

DOCTOR COMMERCII (BUSINESS MANAGEMENT)

in the

FACULTY OF ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES

at the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

PROMOTORS: Prof. P.W.C de Wit Prof. J.J. van Vuuren

PRETORIA

NOVEMBER 2005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank the following people and enterprises, without whose help and support this research would not have been possible.

- To all the South African MNEs who were willing to participate in this study, while it was so easy for others to just say no, thank you very much.
- Solly Millard and Jaqui Sommerville from the Department of Statistics at the University of Pretoria, for their help and guidance in the preparation of the questionnaire and the analysis and interpretation of the data.
- My promoters, Prof. Piet de Wit and Prof. Jurie van Vuuren for your support, guidance and motivation throughout the study period. Thank you for sharing your knowledge with me.
- My parents, Jako and Anne-Marie Vögel, who have throughout my life encouraged and motivated me to excel in everything that I have attempted and done. I am just sorry that I was not able to complete this DCom degree while my father was still alive, as it was one of his dreams for me to complete this degree.
- To my girlfriend, Marizelle Venter for all the love, support and words of encouragement during this study. I really appreciate all that you have done for me.
- Last and the most important, our Father in heaven who has through His love and grace given me the strength and ability to do this research and who has guided me through the difficult times during the research.

Dedicated to: J.J. VöGEL

SUMMARY

GUIDELINES FOR THE PREPARATION OF EXPATRIATES ON INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENTS IN SOUTH AFRICAN MULTINATIONAL ENTERPRISES

By

ADOLF JOHAN VöGEL

Promotors:	Prof. P.W.C de Wit
	Prof. J.J. van Vuuren
Department:	Business Management
Degree:	Doctor Commercii

Over the years, a number of studies have identified the failure of expatriate – the early termination of an international assignment – as a major problem for multinational enterprises (MNE). MNEs in, for example the USA, have reported expatriate failure rates of as high as 40 percent for assignments to developed countries and 70 percent when assignments are in developing countries. These failures can cost the MNE three times the expatriates' annual salary plus the cost of the relocation. Even if an expatriate stays the full duration of an international assignment it has been determined that many, as much as 50 percent, operate at less than optimal levels of productivity. International studies have, however, shown that if expatriates are properly prepared, supported and trained, the success of their assignment can be ensured.

A South African study has, however, shown that South African MNEs are not providing the structured training programmes required by expatriates for an international assignment.

In order to determine the preparation, support and training needs of South African expatriates this formal study was undertaken, consisting of a literature study as well as an empirical study. At first a literature study was conducted in order to determine what was happening internationally with respect to expatriation and expatriate preparation, support and training as

well as to determine what the best practices are for expatriate preparation, support and training. The literature study was then followed by the empirical study, a link to a web site hosting the structured questionnaire was sent to expatriates working for South African MNEs currently on an international assignment.

The study has revealed that South African MNEs are not providing expatriates with the preparation, support and training they require for an international assignment, and has identified what preparation, support and training is required by South African expatriates. The study has also identified that the age of the expatriate; the duration of an international assignment; the location of the assignment and the management level of the expatriate do not influence the preparation, support and training needs of these expatriates.

Recommendations are made on how to prepare, support and train South African expatriates for an international assignment, which will not only be useful to South African MNEs but to South African universities presenting courses in international management and international human resource management as well.

TABLE OF CONTENT

1.	INT	RODU	CTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT	1
	1.1.	INT	RODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT	1
	1.2.	RES	EARCH OBJECTIVES	7
	1.3.	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	8
	1.4.	RES	EARCH DESIGN	22
	1.5.	CHA	APTER OUTLINE	24
	1.6.	ABE	BREVIATIONS	25
	1.7.	REF	ERENCE TECHNIQUE	27
2.	INT	ERNA	FIONAL HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT	28
	2.1.	INTRO	ODUCTION	28
	2.2.	THE S	STRATEGIC IMPORTANCE OF HUMAN RESOURCES	29
		2.2.1.	Human resources as valuable	30
		2.2.2.	Human resources as rare	30
		2.2.3.	Human resources as inimitable	31
		2.2.4.	Human resources as non-substitutable	32
	2.3.	SOUR	CES OF PERSONNEL	33
		2.3.1.	Home country nationals	33
		2.3.2.	Host country nationals	33
		2.3.3.	Third country nationals	33
		2.3.4.	Inpatriates	34
	2.4.	SELE	CTION	34
		2.4.1.	Selection criteria	34
		2.4.2.	Selection procedures	44
			2.4.2.1. Testing procedures	45
			2.4.2.2. Interviewing procedures	45
			2.4.2.3. An adjustment model	46
			2.4.2.4. Genetically modified recruitment	48
	2.5.	TRAI	NING AND DEVELOPMENT	48
	2.6.	COMI	PENSATION	49
		2.6.1.	Salaries	51
		2.6.2.	Allowances	51

		2.6.2.1.	Housing allowances	51
		2.6.2.2.	Cost-of-living allowances	52
		2.6.2.3.	Allowances for tax differentials	53
		2.6.2.4.	Education allowances	53
		2.6.2.5.	Moving and orientation allowances	53
	2.6.3.	Bonuses		54
		2.6.3.1.	Overseas premiums	54
		2.6.3.2.	Contract termination payments	54
		2.6.3.3.	Home leave	54
	2.6.4.	Health b	penefits	55
	2.6.5.	Compen	sation of third country nationals	58
	2.6.6.	Internati	ional status	58
	2.6.7.	Differen	t approaches to compensation	59
	2.6.8.	Example	es of compensation policies	60
2.7.	PERF	ORMAN	CE APPRAISAL	61
2.8.	REPA	TRIATIC	DN	64
	2.8.1.	Organisa	ation strategies for effective repatriation	71
		2.8.1.1.	Select highly qualified employees for international	
			assignments	72
		2.8.1.2.	Assign a formal sponsor for each expatriate	72
		2.8.1.3.	Link overseas assignments to long-term career plans	73
		2.8.1.4.	Retain expatriates in the home country HR planning system	73
		2.8.1.5.	Increase the size and flexibility of the re-entry time window	74
		2.8.1.6.	Transcend divisional boundaries	74
		2.8.1.7.	Implement a "holding pattern" and make it count	74
		2.8.1.8.	Foster an appreciative home country environment	75
		2.8.1.9.	Create a repatriate directory	75
		2.8.1.10	. Utilise repatriates to train future expatriates	76
	2.8.2.	Personal	expatriate strategies for effective repatriation	76
		2.8.2.1.	Remain in close touch with sponsors and HR managers	77
		2.8.2.2.	Develop close relations with other informal sponsors	77
		2.8.2.3.	Develop rapport with managers who supervise attractive	
			positions	77
		2.8.2.4.	Maintain visibility	77

		2.8.2.5. Visit headquarters frequently during the assignment	78
		2.8.2.6. Don't leave your fate in the hands of the HR system	78
	2.9.	SUMMARY	78
3.	INT	ERNATIONAL STAFFING	81
	3.1.	INTRODUCTION	81
	3.2.	INTERNATIONAL STRATEGIES	82
		3.2.1. International strategy	83
		3.2.2. Multidomestic strategy	83
		3.2.3. Global strategy	84
		3.2.4. Transnational strategy	85
	3.3.	STAFFING POLICIES	85
		3.3.1. Ethnocentric staffing policy	86
		3.3.2. Polycentric staffing policy	86
		3.3.3. Global staffing policy	87
		3.3.4. Regiocentric staffing policy	88
	3.4.	CHOICE OF STAFFING POLICY	88
	3.5.	REASONS FOR EMPLOYING EXPATRIATES	90
	3.6.	STAFFING DECISIONS SUPPORT GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT	93
		3.6.1. Link staffing strategies to global business goals	93
		3.6.2. Develop compensation and benefits policies	93
		3.6.3. Develop a performance management structure	94
		3.6.4. Create a communication strategy	94
		3.6.5. Monitor results	94
	3.7.	INTERNATIONAL STAFFING PROBLEMS	95
	3.8.	CHANGES IN INTERNATIONAL STAFFING POLICY	99
	3.9.	SUMMARY	101
4.	THF	E PREPARATION, SUPPORT AND TRAINING OF EXPATRIATES	102
	4.1.	INTRODUCTION	102
	4.2.	PREPARATION	103
	4.3.	TRAINING	106
		4.3.1. Cultural training	108
		4.3.2. Language training	111

		4.3.3. Practical training	112
	4.4.	SUPPORT	112
	4.5.	SUMMARY	115
5.	RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY	117
	5.1.	INTRODUCTION	117
	5.2.	PROBLEM STATEMENT AND OBJECTIVES	117
		5.2.1. Problem statement	118
		5.2.2. Objectives of the study	119
	5.3.	SAMPLING DESIGN	120
		5.3.1. Target population	120
		5.3.2. The sampling frame	121
		5.3.3. Sampling units	121
		5.3.4. Probability versus nonprobability sampling	122
		5.3.4.1. Convenience versus judgment/purposive sampling	122
		5.3.5. Sample size	123
	5.4.	RESEARCH DESIGN	124
	5.5.	DATA COLLECTION	124
		5.5.1. Questionnaire design	124
		5.5.2. Testing of the questionnaire	127
		5.5.3. Response rate	128
		5.5.4. Coding	129
	5.6.	DATA ANALYSIS	129
		5.6.1. Characteristics of sound measurement	130
		5.6.1.1. Validity	130
		5.6.1.2. Reliability	131
		5.6.1.3. Practicality	132
		5.6.1.4. Reliability of this measure	132
		5.6.2. <i>t</i> -Test	133
		5.6.3. Chi-Square test	134
	5.7.	LIMITATIONS	135
	5.8.	SUMMARY	135

	6.1.	INTRODUCTION	137
	6.2.	DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF THE SAMPLE	137
		6.2.1. Age profile of respondents	137
		6.2.2. Gender profile of the respondents	138
		6.2.3. Marital status of respondents	139
		6.2.4. Hierarchical position of respondents	140
		6.2.5. Duration of the international assignment	141
		6.2.6. Location of an international assignment	142
	6.3.	RELIABILITY	143
		6.3.1. Cronbach's Alpha	144
		6.3.1.1. Preparation of expatriates	144
		6.3.1.2. Support of expatriates	145
		6.3.1.3. Training of expatriates	145
		6.3.1.4. Expatriate spouses	146
		6.3.1.5. Expatriates' children	146
	6.4.	PROVIDED VERSUS REQUIRED	147
		6.4.1. Preparation of expatriates	147
		6.4.2. Support for expatriates	149
		6.4.3. Training of expatriates	151
		6.4.4. Spouses of expatriates	152
		6.4.5. Children of expatriates	154
		6.4.6. Paired <i>t</i> -test section totals	154
	6.5.	SPOUSE AND FAMILY NEEDS	156
	6.6.	LOCATION NEEDS	158
	6.7.	REQUIREMENTS AND AGE	160
	6.8.	REQUIREMENTS AND DURATION	161
	6.9.	REQUIREMENTS AND MANAGEMENT LEVEL	163
	6.10	. OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS	165
		6.10.1. Provided	165
		6.10.2. Required	165
	6.11	. SUMMARY	168
7.	CON	NCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	169
	7.1.	INTRODUCTION	169

7.2.	LITERATURE REVIEW	169
7.3.	.3. CONCLUSION	
	7.3.1. Demographic profile	171
	7.3.2. Preparation, support and training provided versus required	175
	7.3.3. Spouse and family needs	175
	7.3.4. Location needs	176
	7.3.5. Requirements and age	178
	7.3.6. Requirements and duration	180
	7.3.7. Requirements by management level	182
7.4.	RECOMMENDATIONS	184
	7.4.1. Preparation	185
	7.4.2. Support	187
	7.4.3. Training	188
	7.4.4. Spouses	189
	7.4.5. Children	190
7.5.	FUTURE RESEARCH	191

8. BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1:	A theoretic model for explaining international adjustment of expatriates	47
Figure 3.1:	Four basic strategies	82
Figure 6.1:	Age profile of the respondents	138
Figure 6.2:	Gender profile of the respondents	139
Figure 6.3:	Marital status of the respondents	139
Figure 6.4:	Hierarchical position of the respondents	141
Figure 6.5:	Duration of an international assignment	142
Figure 6.6:	Location of international assignments	143

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1:	Rank of criteria in expatriate selection	37
Table 2.2:	Work-family issues	43
Table 2.3:	National differences in compensation	50
Table 2.4:	Annual cost-of-living in selected locations worldwide, 2000	52
Table 5.1:	Measures of central tendency and dispersion permissible with each	
	type of measurement scale	127
Table 5.2:	Summary of validity estimates	130
Table 5.3:	Summary of reliability estimates	131
Table 6.1:	Gender profile of the respondents	138
Table 6.2:	Marital status of the respondents	139
Table 6.3:	Hierarchical position of the respondents	140
Table 6.4:	Cronbach's alpha results for Preparation	145
Table 6.5:	Cronbach's alpha results for Support	145
Table 6.6:	Cronbach's alpha results for Training	146
Table 6.7:	Cronbach's alpha results for Spouses	146
Table 6.8:	Cronbach's alpha results for Children	146
Table 6.9:	t-Test for preparation required vs. provided	147
Table 6.10:	t-Test for support required vs. provided	150
Table 6.11:	t-Test for training required vs. provided	152
Table 6.12:	t-Test for required vs. provided for trailing spouses	153
Table 6.13:	t-Test for required vs. provided for expatriate children	154
Table 6.14:	Paired <i>t</i> -test section totals	155
Table 6.15:	<i>t</i> -Test for required vs. provided for trailing spouses	156